
























Memorandum 
 

TO: Nicholas Molnar, Mayor 
 and Macedonia Planning Commission 
 

FROM: Brian M. Frantz, AICP 
 

SUBJECT: Active Plumbing Supply Conditional Use Permit – 7792 Capital Boulevard 
 

DATE: November 12, 2022 
 

 
The applicant previously proposed a 2’x3’ (6 sq.ft.) instructional sign and two wall signs for their 

tenant space located at 7792 Capital Boulevard. The first wall sign was/is located on the rear of the 

building fronting Route 8 and is 4’x8’ (32 sq.ft.) and the additional wall sign was/is located on the 

front of the building above the customer entrance and is 2’x6’ (12 sq.ft.). As a reminder, this multi-

tenant industrial building is located near the end of Capital Boulevard, just before the cul-de-sac, and 

is zoned General Industrial (G-I).  

I have reviewed an application (including narrative and floor plans) dated October 27, 2022 in 

connection with this request and offer the Planning Commission the following comments for their 

consideration: 

Analysis – Conditional Zoning Certificate 

As previously documented, the applicant’s use (retail and wholesale plumbing supply sales) is not 

specifically permitted or conditionally permitted in the G-I District. However, Section 1169.04 (c) 

describes circumstances in which retail businesses can be conditionally permitted and it states:  

Retail businesses which: 

a) Generally sell a single product line requiring a large floor area for the product or service sold; 

b) Are businesses occupying or intending to occupy an existing industrial building; 

c) Do not generally need to associate, for marketing purposes, with other retail businesses in a 

shopping center type environment; and 

d) Are determined by the Planning Commission to be compatible with the other uses permitted in 

this district. 

When this application was previously discussed, the Planning Commission opined that the applicant’s 

use is subject to a conditional zoning certificate requirements outlined in Section 1137.04 of the 

Planning and Zoning Code. 

During the last discussion, information about the use and related off-street parking was not provided. 

The current application provides narrative that describes the leasable floor area (units four & five) and 



the associated area with each. Unit four is 5,799 square feet, while unit five is 2,904 square feet. The 

applicant states that a total of 18 off-street parking spaces are assigned to the two units that will be 

occupied by Active Plumbing.  

Based on the provided area information, the required off-street parking is calculated shown below. 

 
Even with the 20% reduction provided by Section 1171.11 (b) (2) of the Code, the total required 
parking for units four and five based on the applicant’s use is 27 spaces and only 18 are provided. It’s 
unknown whether the other units have additional parking available based on use. If the applicant can 
demonstrate that occupied units one, two and three have parking available for their use, then the nine-
space deficiency might be irrelevant. However, if the three units utilize all the additional spaces then 
the applicant will need to seek a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA).  

Analysis – Signage (not included with application but assumes no change from previous) 

The applicant’s tenant space is a corner unit (#4) located in the northwest portion of the multi-tenant 
industrial building. To the best of my knowledge, this unit was previously occupied by Next Level 
Fitness. Given the applicant is occupying a corner unit, two wall signs are permissible.  

Section 1179.03 (f) (2) of the Code permits two square feet of sign area for every lineal foot of building 
(tenant) frontage. According to the Summit County Auditor’s records, the total building length is 178 
feet, which provides for 356 of sign area. Unfortunately, the tenant frontage for this unit is not 
provided to accurately determine the total permissible sign area. It’s safe to assume the applicant’s 
proposal of 44 square feet of wall signage is acceptable, but exact frontage measurements for all tenant 
spaces in the building are needed to ensure compliance.  

Pursuant to Section 1179.05 (a) (8) of the Code, instructional signs must be four square feet of less 
and are exempt from the total area requirements found in Section 1179.03 (f) (2). The proposed 
instructional sign is 2’x3’ (6 sq.ft.) and therefore must be reduced. A 2’x2’ customer entrance is 
acceptable and compliant with the Code.  

Conclusion  
As previously requested, more information is needed to approve the signage. Specifically, the frontage 
by tenant space is required to ensure compliance with the total permissible sign area. Moreover, the 
instructional sign must be reduced in area as noted. Finally, the only concern I have regarding the 
conditional zoning certificate relates to the off-street parking. Either the applicant needs to 

 Area Required 
Parking  

Reduction (1171.11 b 
2) 

Required Parking 

Unit 4 5,799 1/200 (sales)=29 
Spaces 

5,799*.20= 4,639.2 
sq.ft. 

4,639.2/200=24 
spaces 

Unit 5 2,904 1/800 (stock)=4 
spaces 

2,904*.20=2,323.2 2,323.2/800=3 



demonstrate other parking spaces are available to make-up for the nine-space deficiency or they need 
to seek a variance from the BZA.  
 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me. 
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Memorandum 
 

TO: Nicholas Molnar, Mayor 
 and Macedonia Planning Commission 
 

FROM: Brian M. Frantz, AICP 
 

SUBJECT: Chipotle Drive-thru Addition (revised plans) – 8195 Golden Link Blvd. 
 

DATE: November 12, 2022 
 

 
The applicant is proposing to alter their site layout and façade by adding a drive-thru on the south 

building elevation. The building is located in the Crossings at Golden Link retail development.  

I have reviewed an application (and a revised site plan) dated October 21, 2022 in connection with 

this request and offer the Planning Commission with the following comments for their consideration: 

Analysis 

1) The south building elevation will receive a new drive-thru lane and associated pick-up window. 

The previous proposal created a 10-foot-wide one-way drive-isle with 60-degree parking along 

the western edge of the drive-isle. The revised plan creates a 20-foot-wide drive-isle coming 

into the site but transitions to a 19-foot-wide drive isle adjacent the five parallel mobile order 

pick-up spaces. ACTION ITEM: Section 1171.11 (b) (6) requires a 22-foot-wide drive-

isle when adjacent to parallel parking. To mitigate this and provide more parking, 

angled spaces could be utilized instead of parallel parking spaces. This would likely 

provide more parking and reduce the drive-isle minimum width to 19 feet.  

Consideration could be given to eliminating the landscape island near the end of the 

east end of the parallel parking spaces to provide additional parking. This approach 

will also provide more separation from relocated garbage dumpster from the parking 

spaces. 

2) The total off-street parking is reduced from 47 total spaces to 35. If consideration is given to 

the parking discussion noted in item #1 above, the total parking could reach closer to 40 

spaces. Regardless, to reduce the parking a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) 

is needed. ACTION ITEM: Reconfigure the site to achieve the maximum number of 

parking spaces and seek a variance for the deficiency.  

3) The traffic adjacent the drive-thru lane (and in the drive-thru lane) exit into a two-way traffic 

drive-isle that is 21.77 feet wide. For two-way traffic, 22 feet is required. But, there is no need 

for two-way traffic in this location because cars heading from the north to the south can’t go 

anywhere because the drive-isle adjacent the drive-thru is one-way. ACTION ITEM: The 

west, south and east drive-isles should be designed to be one-way with a total of 19 feet 



provided. This will require a revised site design but will improve the overall layout and 

traffic flow. 

4) The existing dumpster is proposed to be relocated from the southwest corner of the building 

to southern edge of the site. It appears the relocated dumpster is proposed within the required 

setback. ACTION ITEM: A variance from the BZA is needed for the dumpster 

enclosure to be located in the required setback.  

5) As previously recommended in my earlier report, the applicant is now proposing a black 

decorative fence (with brick columns and lights) along the Route 8 frontage to match the 

fencing created along the frontage of neighbor’s property to the north and south.  

Conclusion 

To implement a drive-thru on this tight site, parking needs to be eliminated which requires a variance 

from the BZA. Assuming a variance is achieved, more thought needs to be given to maximizing the 

parking count while complying with the drive-isle standards of the Code. In considering this approach, 

the landscape island at the end of the proposed parallel parking spaces likely will need to be eliminated.  

Normally I don’t support the elimination of landscape islands, but additional greenspace can be 

created by eliminating two-way traffic on the east side of the site because traffic in this location can’t 

go anywhere due to the one-way drive-isle exiting the drive-thru lane.  

Given the need to rethink the overall site layout and the need for a parking variance, I believe this 

proposal should be continued to a future meeting to review a revised site plan. Future submittals need 

to be drawn to scale and on a full-sized 11”x17” sheet for ease of review.  
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PROPOSED WEST ELEVATIONS OPTION 1 & 2, SOUTH ELEVATION
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EXTERIOR MATERIALS & WALL SECTIONS (OPTION 1 SHOWN)
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6

CUSTOM CAST STONE & SILL

3-5/8" x 7-5/8" x 15-3/8" SMOOTH MFRD STONE
MRF: NORTH AMERICAN CAST STONE
COLOR: WHEAT STONE

EIFS CORNICE

MRF: STO
COLOR: FRENCH VANILLA

CEMENTITIOUS PANEL BOARDS

 ALLURA VERTICAL SIDING
FINISH: SMOOTH, PRIMED FOR PAINT
COLOR: AS NOTED

MODULAR BRICK SYSTEM

MRF: BOWERSTON
COLOR: #130-3 MAHOGANY

DECORATIVE TRIM BOARDS

CELLULAR PVC OR CEMENTITIOUS TRIM
BOADS
FINISH: SMOOTH, PRIMED FOR PAINT
COLOR: AS NOTED

THIN BRICK SYSTEM

MRF: BOWERSTON
COLOR: #130-3 MAHOGANY
(USED AT THE TOWER ELEMENT) ALLURA FIBER CEMENT SMOOTH-

FACED PANELS W/ BATTENS
COLOR: PAINTED FRENCH VANILLA
OR RESERVED WHITE

EIFS
STO
COLOR: FRENCH VANILLA

PAINT 1
COLOR: SW7056
RESERVED WHITE

BRICK & THIN BRICK
BOWERSTON
COLOR: #130-3 MAHOGANY

PAINT 2
COLOR: MATCH BRICK
(REAR ELEVATION)

NORTH AMERICAN CAST STONE
COLOR: WHEAT STONE

ALLURA FIBER CEMENT
SMOOTH-FACED PANELS
COLOR: PAINTED FRENCH VANILLA
OR RESERVED WHITE

PRE-FINISHED ALUM GRAVEL STOP

WITH CONTINUOUS CLEAT

NEW STOREFRONT SYSTEM AND GLAZING

CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMN
FINAL LAYOUT BY TJX

PAINT

MRF: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR: SW7056 RESERVED WHITE

PAINT

MATCH BRICK (COLOR TBD)

CEMENTITIOUS PANEL BOARDS

 ALLURA SIDING W/ HORIZONTAL BATTENS
FINISH: SMOOTH, PRIMED FOR PAINT
COLOR: AS NOTED

WALL SECTION A

MATERIAL ELEVATIONS

NOTE: BRICK, CAST STONE, & EIFS
MATCH EXISTING BCF MATERIALS

WALL SECTION B

NICHIHA
CEMENTITIOUS PANELS
LATURA V-GROOVE
WHITE

Craig
Callout
STO EIFS French Vanilla cornice 

Craig
Callout
North American Cast Stone Inc.
Wheatstone
(wall base typical north and west elevations)

Craig
Callout
Bowerston
#130-3 Mahogany 
(modular brick, typical north and west elevations)

Craig
Callout
NICHIHA
Cementitious Panel system. Sherwin Williams Reserved White

Craig
Callout
ALLURA
Cementitious Panel system

Craig
Callout
Bowerston
#130-3 Mahogany 
(thin brick, above canopy)

Craig
Callout
STO EIFS cornice. Sherwin Williams Reserved White

Craig
Callout
STOREFRONT SYS

Craig
Callout
PRE-FINISHED CANOPY SYS

Craig
Callout
STOREFRONT SYS

Craig
Callout
PRE-FINISHED CANOPY SYS
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This drawing is for estimating purposes only, final construction drawings, lighting layouts and calculations are the responsibility of a licensed architect or engineer.  In no event shall Ledvance LLC be liable for any direct,
indirect, consequential, punitive, special or incidental damages (including, without limitation, damages for loss of profits, business interruption, or loss of information) arising out of the use or inability to use this document
or its content, even if Ledvance LLC has been advised of the possibility of such damages.  Ledvance LLC makes no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this
document.  In all instances, it is recommended have a pilot installation in place to verify light levels and appearance are what is expected prior to completing a total installation and layout of the product(s).

*Blue calc pts represent where light falls below 0.5fc.
*Orange calc pts represent where light falls between 0.5-1.5fc.

Version #6

Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty

Calculation Summary
Label Workplane Avg Max MinTag Arrangement Label LLF MH Avg/Min Max/Min

8 WP SINGLE WALPAKN4B080UNVD8xxNCxx 1.000 20' Site Overall At Grade 3.53 28.3 0.0 N.A. N.A.
BLUE AREA At Grade4 T4-2180 BACK-BACK AREAFLD2A_300UNVD740_T4mm_ffnnss_t 1.000 40'

1 T4-290 2 @ 90 DEGREES AREAFLD2A_300UNVD740_T4mm_ffnnss_t 1.000 40'
9 T4-3120 3 @ 120 DEGREES AREAFLD2A_300UNVD740_T4mm_ffnnss_t 1.000 40'

4.17 16.6

4 T4-1 SINGLE AREAFLD2A_300UNVD740_T4mm_ffnnss_t 1.000 40'

0.5 8.34 33.20
RED AREA At Grade 4.09 28.3 0.3 13.63 94.33

VESTIBULE

T4-2180

T4-2180 T4-2180

T4-2180

T4-290

T4-3120 T4-3120

T4-3120
T4-3120

T4-3120 T4-3120

T4-3120

T4-3120

T4-3120

WPWPWPWP

WP WP

WP

WP

T4-1

T4-1 T4-1

T4-1

13.0 1.92.02.32.83.54.66.28.812.0

0.5

15.1 2.09.86.74.6

2.22.11.71.41.10.84.7

14.7 10.5 4.73.83.02.52.12.02.02.32.73.61.8 7.41.9 13.715.113.910.97.85.53.92.92.4

3.6

5.1

2.0 3.43.84.03.93.53.02.52.11.9 0.71.7 2.82.43.24.46.28.510.811.810.98.8

3.4

1.7 3.5 4.24.85.15.14.94.43.93.43.12.93.0 3.12.8 4.14.64.94.84.43.93.53.12.9

4.9

2.9

15.3 2.42.22.22.43.04.05.68.111.5

5.4

16.6 4.812.08.55.94.23.12.52.11.91.81.9 15.0 3.3

4.9

2.93.23.74.65.97.38.27.66.22.8 3.93.6 3.03.03.44.05.16.57.57.46.22.8 4.9

5.9

2.0

4.64.03.43.02.93.03.33.94.8 5.86.2 6.05.14.33.63.22.92.93.13.44.1

3.5

5.7 1.55.5

3.64.86.69.513.016.016.514.310.7

5.3

5.0 2.3

1.51.31.10.90.70.60.54.04.95.6

7.3

2.2 4.54.44.23.93.43.02.82.62.54.7 2.5 3.72.01.71.52.22.93.74.65.35.7

6.5

2.5 6.0 3.93.02.21.61.10.80.63.74.55.34.3 6.24.1 5.44.63.93.43.12.92.93.13.33.9 5.9

6.7 2.51.71.20.90.64.35.56.87.8

5.4

7.7 5.55.54.53.73.22.92.93.03.33.7

0.4

8.2

3.8 3.12.52.11.81.71.71.82.12.42.7

3.6

3.4

4.9

4.35.05.66.06.05.44.53.52.7

4.5

3.1

3.6 1.00.70.63.54.14.75.15.35.1

4.4

4.1 2.33.22.92.83.03.23.53.94.24.34.2 4.7

7.5 2.72.21.91.81.81.92.12.42.83.4

1.3

5.6

1.8

9.811.611.910.47.95.74.0

3.12.93.3

4.2

2.8 4.05.03.83.02.42.01.81.81.81.9 7.82.5 8.33.33.94.86.07.48.48.57.56.1

4.1

2.2 1.63.3 3.12.82.72.72.93.03.13.02.76.6 2.0 3.71.51.41.51.72.12.73.64.86.47.7 2.4

4.5 2.22.01.81.81.81.82.02.22.6

0.6

3.8 3.75.25.65.65.34.63.83.1

0.60.68.3

3.1 2.5 6.48.410.09.88.05.94.33.32.62.32.6 2.23.1 2.93.54.25.05.55.85.65.14.4

0.6

2.2

3.4 3.23.33.95.06.99.411.311.18.9 0.64.6 5.82.72.32.22.42.73.34.25.36.7

3.0

6.5 2.9 0.50.40.45.98.411.112.211.08.45.93.5 3.34.3 3.03.34.25.67.810.311.510.48.0

3.2

4.2

2.9 7.86.65.03.83.02.52.22.02.1

4.7

2.5 5.43.33.74.04.24.13.93.63.12.72.4 2.2 7.9 7.26.14.93.83.22.92.83.13.64.58.0 7.26.9 7.25.84.43.53.02.82.93.44.21.8 5.8

5.2

2.1

9.510.49.57.65.54.13.32.92.9 5.44.0 0.47.09.010.09.17.15.24.03.33.0

7.9

3.3

4.1

3.7

1.71.71.71.92.12.32.73.13.5

7.3

4.0 1.93.83.53.02.5

0.60.60.60.60.60.5

3.8

4.6 7.09.110.29.47.45.54.23.43.12.3 3.7 3.36.18.19.79.57.85.74.23.22.6

7.8

3.2 7.4

8.26.04.4

0.80.80.70.60.60.50.45.2 5.54.0 9.310.29.47.55.64.23.43.03.02.5 0.4

0.8

12.014.615.013.110.07.04.8

1.11.1

2.3

0.9

4.6

0.60.50.44.76.17.27.77.36.35.1 1.0

3.1 3.04.05.57.810.813.815.114.011.28.18.9 4.26.4 2.52.11.91.81.92.02.32.73.5

11.4

5.8

11.0 0.70.70.60.50.50.40.45.98.410.3 12.2

4.9

8.45.94.33.43.03.03.44.25.67.8 10.9

2.4 6.95.64.43.52.82.42.01.91.81.8

0.7

2.13.7 2.93.74.75.97.28.08.27.56.2

10.5

1.9

1.8 10.310.911.711.09.17.05.23.93.02.4 6.71.9 4.91.82.02.22.63.34.25.67.59.7

5.3

2.1 11.011.6 8.15.94.43.53.23.33.85.06.88.8 11.1 11.58.96.44.53.42.72.32.32.52.93.7 9.3

6.6 4.35.25.55.15.34.64.34.55.02.5 6.4 1.96.25.44.43.62.92.52.22.12.12.1 5.7 5.1

4.33.12.31.81.41.21.00.8

2.22.73.2 4.52.4 5.55.24.23.22.31.81.51.41.52.9 3.51.9 0.60.60.70.70.70.70.80.80.9 2.21.4 0.52.53.65.27.28.88.97.45.43.8

8.8

1.1 0.8 3.33.73.93.83.42.82.31.91.51.30.6 0.90.5 0.70.60.50.30.20.20.30.40.4

10.6

1.0

4.7 1.41.51.72.12.73.44.14.33.96.2 2.4 2.15.46.57.99.09.58.77.25.64.33.4 3.2 2.2

4.3

10.98.96.44.53.32.51.91.61.3

1.5

0.9

1.7 2.32.62.43.23.94.24.03.42.72.3

1.1

0.9 2.80.50.50.60.70.70.80.80.80.8 0.10.9 0.21.11.21.52.02.84.16.08.410.5

1.6

0.9 2.48.6 2.42.73.23.84.65.45.75.54.80.4 3.1 2.41.91.51.21.00.90.70.60.30.30.2 3.9

0.7 4.14.74.74.13.32.52.01.51.2

1.9

0.8 1.80.6

0.50.50.60.60.70.81.01.2

2.8

1.0 0.5 1.31.41.72.23.04.35.15.24.53.73.2 0.52.4 0.50.60.60.60.70.80.91.11.4

2.4

3.30.6 1.61.71.81.91.91.81.71.51.3

1.5

1.0 1.50.60.50.40.40.20.20.30.30.30.4 1.1

0.5 2.93.33.33.02.52.01.61.31.10.9

1.5

0.6

1.5

0.4

3.13.23.02.62.32.01.81.6 2.1

0.7

1.8 4.04.24.44.03.42.92.42.11.9

1.4

1.8 6.32.02.22.42.62.72.62.42.11.71.4 1.8 2.4

1.31.00.90.7

2.12.63.64.75.85.64.4 3.35.4 1.81.51.41.51.92.53.44.65.60.7 4.50.8 1.25.66.76.75.74.33.22.41.81.4 3.00.9 2.20.6

1.82.33.14.04.84.63.82.9

6.2

1.1 0.6

1.6

0.60.50.40.30.20.30.30.40.44.1 0.5 0.80.60.60.60.70.70.80.91.01.31.6 0.5

5.5 0.80.60.55.88.311.313.814.613.39.9 7.6 2.54.13.33.02.93.13.64.55.87.4

6.2

10.4

3.7 1.61.61.82.12.63.23.94.44.64.5

1.2

3.9

1.7

3.63.33.02.62.21.8

5.84.83.69.6

4.2

3.4 1.61.92.43.03.95.05.96.05.4 9.03.9 1.53.02.72.42.11.81.5

4.33.02.2

10.9

4.6 1.0 8.16.34.73.52.72.21.81.61.41.21.5 0.81.5 1.31.51.71.92.02.01.91.81.6

2.0

1.0

4.1 1.81.71.71.71.92.32.73.13.6

1.6

3.9 3.04.34.44.54.44.03.42.82.1

5.95.2

3.8 1.4 5.65.44.84.13.53.02.62.32.12.02.1 1.62.5 1.21.62.12.83.33.73.93.83.4
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1.0 3.96.35.14.13.22.62.21.91.71.5 7.51.2 6.91.31.62.02.32.72.82.72.52.3
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7.7
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2.4

3.2

2.4 5.35.86.05.75.24.43.73.22.89.7

4.3

9.4 4.52.52.11.91.81.82.02.43.04.0 4.17.3 5.310.910.99.57.45.43.9

5.97.48.5

16.4

5.4 2.0
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13.616.315.812.58.86.04.23.12.43.2 2.0 6.62.22.53.14.05.26.57.68.17.66.6 2.1
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4.4
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2.0 10.69.67.85.94.43.32.62.21.9 5.41.9 6.52.43.04.16.09.012.915.815.311.88.1 1.8 4.0 3.43.74.66.39.012.515.716.514.711.110.1 5.58.4 3.22.62.32.32.32.53.03.74.9
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Pushing the boundaries of lap siding.

Latura V-Groove gives you the classic look of lap siding with the modern performance of our Architectural 

Wall Panels. The ultra-durable fiber cement panels are resistant to fire, wind, pests and rot, easy to maintain, 

and have an integrated rainscreen system that offers protection from water intrusion and moisture damage. 

Latura V-Groove features a sophisticated look with deep shadow lines that are perfect for custom homes or 

multifamily projects alike. 

DIMENSION SERIES DIMENSION SERIES

LATURA V-GROOVE White + Custom Color LATURA V-GROOVE Custom Color

LATURA V-GROOVE SPECS	 AWP 1818	 AWP 3030	

DIMENSIONS (ACTUAL MM) 	 17-7/8” H x 71-9/16” L			   17-7/8” H x 119-5/16” L 
	 (455MM H x 1818MM L )			   (455MM H x 3030MM L )

THICKNESS (ACTUAL MM) 	 5/8” (16MM)	 			   5/8” (16MM)

WEIGHT (LBS. PER PANEL) 	 40.35					     65.25

WEIGHT (LBS. PER SQ. FT.)	 4.54					     4.41

EXPOSED COVERAGE (SQ. FT. PER PANEL) 	 8.88 SQ. FT.				    14.81 SQ. FT.

PACKAGING (PIECES PER PACK) 	 2 [17.76 SQ. FT.]				   2 [29.62 SQ. FT.]

AWP 3030 CAN BE INSTALLED  
HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY.

AWP 1818 CAN ONLY BE  
INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY.

NEW
NEW

LATURA V-GROOVE White + Custom Color  |  STOCK ILLUMINATION Cotton  |  MODERNBRICK

CUSTOM HUES MEET MODERN DESIGN
With Color Xpressions, Latura V-Groove panels are available in an array of custom colors. Learn more on page 6.

WHITE GRAY

LATURA V-GROOVE	 - COMING SUMMER 2022 



6   |  AlluraUSA.com

PANEL SIDING



Designed for everything from sidewalls to overhead accents, Allura 

Panel Siding adds beauti fully versati le — and exceedingly durable —  

disti ncti on to your next project.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Traditi onal Cedar

Smooth

8” OC Groove

AVAILABLE TEXTURES *

Thickness Width Length

5 ̸ 16" 4' 8'

5 ̸ 16" 4' 9'

5 ̸ 16" 4' 10’

5 ̸ 16" 4' 12’

 AlluraUSA.com  |  7

Versati lity that spans 
traditi onal to contemporary.

* Check market availability, as products may vary.
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Callout
STO EIFS French Vanilla cornice, installed at typical EIFS cornice conditions

Craig
Callout
North American Cast Stone Inc.
Wheatstone
(wall base typical north and west elevations)

Craig
Callout
Bowerston
#130-3 Mahogany 
(modular brick, typical north and west elevations)

Craig
Callout
Sherwin Williams SW 7056 Reserved White - Nordstrom Rack brand standard color
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October 28, 2022 

City of Macedonia Planning Commission 
9691 Valley View Road 
Macedonia, Ohio 44056 
(330) 468-8360 

Re: Macedonia Gateway - Nordstrom Rack and Adjacent Tenant 
Macedonia, OH 
CA/jn 20-031 
 

To the City of Macedonia Planning Commission, 
 
Below is a narrative of the Nordstrom Rack and adjacent tenant space submittal for the City of Macedonia 
Planning Commission. The attached submittal is for the further redevelopment of the former Burlington Coat 
Factory tenant space.  
 
The proposed scope of work includes: 
 

1. New north and west facades for +/- 28,000 sf Nordstrom Rack. 
2. A new corner element facing Route 8 as discussed at the December 2021 Burlington Coat 

Factory Planning Commission meeting and at the October 2022 TJ.Maxx Planning Commission 
meeting. Two options are included in submittal for review with Planning Commission.  

3. A new +/- 700 sf truck dock appendage on south façade for Nordstrom Rack. Truck dock will be 
recessed.  

4. A new north façade for +/- 8,300 SF tenant space between proposed Nordstrom Rack and 
TJMaxx. Tenant is unknown at this time. 

5. Adjacent tenant space service area will be at grade. 
 

Scope items not included in this submittal are: 
 

1. Nordstrom Rack signage. A signage package will be submitted for approval by a sign 
manufacturer at a later date.  

2. Adjacent tenant space signage. A signage package will be submitted for approval by a sign 
manufacturer at a later date. 

3. Demolition of former garden center on building’s west side was approved at previous Planning 
Commission meeting. 

4. Site lighting and landscaping improvements were approved at the December 2021 Planning 
Commission meeting and will not be modified as part of this submittal.  

 
Best regards, 
 
 
 
 
Craig Cosper 
Senior Job Captain 

 
CUPKOVIC architecture llc 
 

 

Cc: File 





Memorandum 
 

TO:  Nicholas Molnar, Mayor 
  and Macedonia Planning Commission 
 

FROM:  Brian M. Frantz, AICP 
 

SUBJECT:  Macedonia Gateway (Nordstrom Rack) – Façade and Site Improvements  
 

DATE:  November 13, 2022 
 

 
In connection with an on-going serious of façade and site improvements to the Macedonia Gateway 

Plaza, the applicant is now proposing modifications to the final large retail space and is doing so on 

behalf of the tenant Nordstrom Rack (“Nordstrom”).  

Nordstrom will occupy the approximate 28,000 square foot tenant space located at the far western 

end of the plaza. As a reminder, this project started in 2021 with Burlington downsizing and receiving 

Planning Commission approval to update/modify the building façade in anticipation of future tenants.  

The most recent approval was for T.J. Maxx that will occupy approximately 22,000 square feet adjacent 

Nordstrom Rack. A remaining approximate 8,300 square foot unit will be the last unoccupied tenant 

space, but this application proposes the façade improvements to that space as well.  

I have reviewed an application (including site plan and façade illustrations) dated October 28, 2022. 

Based on my review of the proposal, I offer the Planning Commission the following comments for 

their consideration: 

Analysis – Façade Improvements 

1) A very different corner element is being proposed as compared to what the Planning 

Commission approved at the on-set of this project. This particular element is essentially a 

rectangular box and massed similar to the other units. However, the original Commission 

approval provided a gabled tower element, which is more appropriate for the Western Reserve 

style of architecture utilized throughout the City. Conversely, the lack of a pitched roof 

element with this proposal is out of character with Western Reserve Architecture and should 

not be considered for approval.  

 

2) The applicant’s cover letter indicates that demolition of the garden center on the western side 

of the building is not part of this application as it was previously approved at another meeting. 

My recollection was this particular item was discussed during the T.J. Maxx meeting, but I 

don’t believe any decisions were reached. It’s been my position that the garden center should 

be removed from the building as it provides no architectural value. I believe it is necessary for 



the Commission to confirm if this element will be eliminated with the Nordstrom Rack project 

since Sheet 3 of the architectural plans also states that removal is included under previous 

approvals.  

 

3) The western building wall is very long and devoid of architecture. Some level of fenestration 

and detail must be provided on this elevation to ensure a meaningful presence fronting on 

State Route 8. Two options are presented by the applicant for the corner element on this 

elevation. My position still is that the gabled tower element is more aligned with Western 

Reserve Architecture, as opposed to either option presented.  

 

Given this elevation fronts on State Route 8 and is highly visible, the Commission should 

consider requiring a black decorative fence and stone columns (with lights) to mirror what has 

been achieved on the opposite side of Route 8 from Chick-Fil-A cornered at Route 82 through 

the Culver’s development to the south. This classic style black wrought iron fence with 

columns signifies Western Reserve Architecture and visually enhances the Route 8 frontage. 

  

4) The front façade surrounding the Nordstrom Rack signage is proposed to be clad with Nichiha 

cement panels, with a small amount of DRYVIT (EFIS) used for the cornice treatment similar 

to the Burlington and T.J. Maxx improvements. The proposed color for the cement board is 

Reserved White, which is a different white than the China White being used on the T.J. Maxx 

unit. Moreover, the white proposed for the remaining vacant unit is French Vanilla. These 

conflict of colors between Burlington, T.J. Maxx and the current proposal needs to be resolved 

to ensure visual continuity. Moreover, the pattern proposed for the Nichiha cement panels is 

different on each of the tenant spaces but should be consistent.  

 

5) The façade of the remaining tenant space should contain less cement panel and more brick to 

match other units in the plaza. Discussion should occur as to whether the Allura lap siding 

proposed is acceptable given the other material choices/patterns used on the adjacent tenant 

spaces. Too many material choices/patterns in close proximity to one another doesn’t create 

a cohesive appearance for the overall development.  

 

6) The photometrics plan shown on Sheet 10 does not comply with the City’s historical standards 

of lighting levels which sets a maximum of one foot-candle at property lines. Efforts should 

be taken by the applicant to shield the lights and redirect them to achieve compliance with the 

one foot-candle standard. 

 

7) Sheet 1 illustrates an existing clothing box at the far corner of the building façade adjacent the 

Route 8 frontage. This box must be moved into an area that is screened from view or removed 

from the site. 

 
   



8) The landscape exhibit shown on Sheet 8 appears to be different than the December 2021 

approval. My recollection is that additional trees were added in the islands and a different 

variety of landscape species was approved by the Commission based on requests I presented 

in my November 2021 report. For ease of review, my November 2021 comments are noted 

below in italics font. I don’t believe the Commission’s approval based on the comments below 

are reflected in the details shown on Sheet 8 of this submittal. The applicant should confirm 

the correct details.  

NOVEMBER 2021 MEMO COMMENTS: Analysis – Landscaping and Site Lighting 

1. Sheets three and four detail existing and new landscaping for the complex. Generally, the landscaping is 

appropriately picked for the northeast Ohio climate. However, too many grasses are being proposed and more 

shrubs are needed pursuant to Section 1172.02 (a) (6) of the Code.  
 

ACTION ITEM: Reduce the use of the ornamental grasses and increase the use of shrubs such as 

Boxwoods, Burning Bushes, Gold Spirea, etc. 
 

2. The proposal includes landscape planter boxes adjacent the prime building façade.  

 

ACTION ITEM: Utilize vertical shrubs along the building façade to break-up the mass of the building.   
 

3. Sheet four details the landscape islands and proposes new landscape materials in each of the existing islands.  
 

ACTION ITEM: This sheet should include a table that details information about the proposed landscaping, 

e.g., plant names, number proposed, spacing, etc. Consideration should be given to adding landscape islands at 

the end of the parking isles. Currently there are very few islands and the parking lot is expansive. Adding 

additional islands will help break-up the expanse of the pavement and bring the lot into compliance with the 

Code.  
 

4. A multiple page lighting plan (Pearlwind) is provided to document the proposed site lighting but it is not “tied-

to” a site plan and does not provide cut sheets for the proposed lighting fixtures. 

ACTION ITEM: Future plan submittals must provide cut sheets for the light fixtures to ensure compliance 

with the Town Center standards. Moreover, a photometrics plan on a site plan is needed to ensure maximum 

lighting levels of 0.5 foot-candles at all property lines.  

Conclusion 

There are a number of inconsistencies with this proposal compared to the previous approvals. 

Planning Commission should work with the applicant to achieve a consistent materiality for the 

building, as well as creating a corner element that provides visual interest along Route 8 and 82. Finally, 

confirmation with the lighting and landscape details from previous approvals is needed. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me. 
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